••••

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 2 SM E K U RM T IE S A N

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### FMC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Jeffrey W. Carr

Dated: March 20, 2014 Name: Jeffrey W. Carr

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

### EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No. Description

99.1 News Release issued by FMC Technologies, Inc. dated March 20, 2014

FMC Technologies, Inc. 5875 N. Sam Houston Parkway W. Houston, TX 77086



#### Immediate

Bradley Alexander (281) 260-3665 Lisa Albiston (281) 931-2513 Patrick Kimball (281) 405-6178

## FMC Technologies Announces Intent to Divest Its Material Handling Products Business to Syntron Material Handling, LLC, an Affiliate of Levine Leichtman Capital Partners

- FMC Technologies, Inc. (NYSE: FTI) announced today a definitive agreement to divest its material handling products business to Syntron Material Handling, LLC, an affiliate of Levine Leichtman Capital Partners Private Capital Solutions II, L.P. This transaction, requiring customary regulatory approvals, is expected to be completed early in the second quarter.

The material handling business, part of FMC Technologies' Energy Infrastructure segment, has a long history of providing bulk material handling solutions to industries worldwide. The business—which is headquartered in Tupelo, Mississippi, and has operations in Changshu, China and Salt Lake City, Utah, and sales personnel in Germany, Mexico, Singapore and Canada—manufactures a diversified product line of conveyor and vibratory equipment used to load, transport and feed bulk materials.

FMC Technologies will retain its engineering, procurement, ..s producturns rYeitanoeruebusiness toteleteg buterials.